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What is Grammar? 

Grammar is defined as the rules that say how words are combined, arranged 

and changed to show different meanings.  

teacher, student, question, asked 

e.g. 1. The teacher asked the student a question. 

e.g. 2. The student asked the teacher a question. 

 The largest unit of grammar is the sentence. 
Sentences 

A Sentence is a group of words that expresses a statement, question, 
command or exclamation. A sentence consists of one or more clauses, and 
usually has at least one subject and verb. 

Types of Sentences: 

1. Statement 

 A sentence which gives information. (Declarative) 

e.g. He is studying.  

We can make statements either affirmative or negative. 

e.g. 1. I have found a mistake already. (affirmative) 

e.g. 2. I have not found any mistakes yet. (negative) 

2. Question 

A sentence which asks for information or makes a request. (Interrogative) 

e.g. Is he studying? Can I go study? 

3. Command 

A sentence which gives an order or makes a suggestion. (Imperative) 

e.g.  Go study. Be careful! 

4. Exclamation 

A sentence which is used to express the speaker’s feeling or attitude. 

What a lovely day! Excellent! 

القواعد تعرؾ على نحو [: m1] التعليق
القواعد التً تقول كٌؾ ٌتم الجمع بٌن 

لإظهار معانً الكلمات وترتٌبها وتؽٌٌرها 
 .مختلفة

 

الجملة هً مجموعة [: m2] التعليق
كلمات التً تعبر عن حالة، سؤال، أمر 

الجملة تتألؾ من عبارة أو . أو تعجب
أكثر من فقرة، وعادة ما لا ٌقل عن 

 .فاعل واحد وفعل

 

 :أنواع الجمل[: m3] التعليق
 التعبٌر: 1
 (البٌانٌة)الجملة التً تعطً معلومات  

 .ٌمكننا جعل الجملة اٌجابٌة أو سلبٌة
لقد وجدت خطأ . 1على سبٌل المثال 

 (الإٌجابً. )بالفعل
لم أجد حتى الآن . 2على سبٌل المثال 

 (سلبٌة. )أي أخطاء

 

 [: m4] التعليق
 :السؤال. 2

الجملة التً تسأل عن المعلومات أو 
 (الإستفهام. )تكون طلب

 

 [: m5] التعليق
 الأمر. 3

الجملة التً تعطً طلب أو تكون اقتراح 
 (الإلزامٌة )

 

 [: m6] التعليق
 التعجب. 4

لتً تستخدم للتعبٌر عن شعور الجملة ا
 المتكلم أو موقؾ
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Exercise 

Identify the type of each of the following sentences. 

a. statement b. question  c. command d. exclamation 

1. How often do you come here? 

2. How interesting this article is! 

3. Hurry up before the train’s departure! 

4. How interesting is this article? 

5. This article is very interesting. 

 

Sentences 

Simple, Compound and Complex Sentences: 

1. Simple: The man is here. 

2. Compund: The man is here, and he wants to see you. 

3. Complex: The man that wants to see you is here. 

 

 

Verbs 

The verb is the central unit (nucleus) of an English sentence.  

Verbs can refer to actions, e.g. run, walk and talk, or states, e.g. want, have 
and be. 

Main vs. Helping Verbs: 

Each English sentence has a main verb. 

e.g. Mohammed walked home. 

e.g. Khaled is happy. 

Some sentences also require one or more helping verbs (auxiliary verbs). 

He is coming to the meeting. 

He could come here soon. 

 تمرٌن[: m7] التعليق
 :حدد نوع كل من الجمل التالٌة

 تعجب. أمر د. سؤال ج. تعبٌر ب

 (سؤال)كٌؾ تأتً هنا ؼالبا؟  

 (تعجب! )كٌؾ تثٌر الاهتمام هذه المقالة

 (أمر! ) عجلوا قبل مؽادرة القطار

 (سؤال)كٌؾ تثٌر هذه المقالة اهتماما؟ 

 (تعبٌر. )مثٌرة جدا للاهتمامهذه المقالة 

 [: m8] التعليق
 الجمل

 :الجمل البسٌطة والمركبة والمعقدة
 .الرجل هنا: البسٌطة

 .الرجل هنا وٌرٌد رؤٌتك: المركبة

 .الرجل الذي ٌرٌد رؤٌتك هنا: المعقدة

 

 :الأفعال[: m9] التعليق
من ( النواة)الفعل هو الوحدة المركزٌة 

 .الجملة الإنجلٌزٌة
 الأفعال ٌمكن أن تشٌر للأحداث 

 

هنا هو الفعل   Walkd[: m11] التعليق
 الرئٌسً

هنا هو الفعل   Is[: m11] التعليق
 الرئٌسً

 هنا هو فعل مساعد  Is[: m12] التعليق
Coming  ًهنا فعل رئٌس 

الأفعال الرئٌسٌة [: m13] التعليق
 والمساعدة

 كل جملة انجلٌزٌة لها فعل رئٌسً
 .محمد ٌمشً للبٌت

 خالد سعٌد
أٌضا بعض الجمل تتطلب فعل مساعد 

 (أفعال إضافٌة)واحد أو أكثر 
 ٌأتً للاجتماع

 . ممكن أن تأتً هنا قرٌبا

 هنا فعل مساعد  Could[: m14] التعليق
Come ًهنا فعل رئٌس 
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Helping verbs (auxiliaries) include: 

1. be (is, am, are, was, were) 

2. have, has, had 

3. do, does, did 

4. Modal auxiliaries: can, could, shall, should, will, would, may, might.. etc. 

These verbs (with the exception of modals) can also function as main verbs. 
e.g. He is here. 

Exercise 

Identify whether the underlined verb is the main verb or the helping verb of 
each sentence below. 

a. main verb b. helping verb 

1. Students like fast food. 

2. He has enough money for the trip. 

3. Khaled does not want to go to school today. 

4. He is helping me wash the dishes. 

5. He will arrive shortly. 

 

Verbs 

Transitivity: 

Verbs are divided into two groups based on transitivity: 

1. Intransitive verbs are verbs that require no objects. 

e.g. Birds fly. The man spoke. 

2. Transitive Verbs are verbs that require objects. This group can be further 
divided into: 

A. Monotransitive verbs are verbs that require only one object: 

e.g. Khaled broke the window. 

B. Ditransitive verbs are verbs that require two objects. 

e.g. Saleh gave Majid a pen.  

 شكل الأفعال الإضافٌة [: m15] التعليق
 

بإستثناء )هذه الأفعال [: m16] التعليق
اٌضا ممكن لها وظٌفة الفعل ( الشكلٌة
 الرئٌسً

بمعنً ممكن تكون فعل رئٌسً فً ) 
جملة لا تشمل ؼٌر فعل واحد ، وفعل 

 .مساعد فً جملة أخرى لها فعل رئٌسً

 تمرٌن[: m17] التعليق
حدد إذا كان الفعل اللً تحته خط هو فعل 

 رئٌسً أو فعل مساعد من الجمل أدناه
 رئٌسً لأنه لا ٌوجد فعل ؼٌره

 رئٌسً لأنه لا ٌوجد فعل ؼٌره

 هو الفعل الرئٌسً wantمساعد لأن 

  isرئٌسً لأن الفعل المساعد هو 

 arriveمساعد لأن الفعل الرئٌسً  

 :التعدي [: m18] التعليق
ى مجموعتٌن على وتنقسم الأفعال إل

 :أساس التعدي 
الأفعال اللازمة هً الأفعال التً لا . 1

 .تحتاج إلى مفعول به
 تكلم الرجل. طارت الطٌور

الأفعال المتعدٌة وهً الأفعال التً . 2
وٌمكن تقسٌم هذه . تتطلب مفعول به

 :المجموعة إلى
 أفعال أحادٌة متعدٌة

وهً الأفعال التً لا تتطلب سوى مفعول 
 واحد به
 كسر خالد النافذة 

 

أفعال ثنائٌة متعدٌة   [: m19] التعليق
 .هً أفعال التً تتطلب مفعولٌن

 صالح أعطى ماجد قلما
 هنا ماجد والقلم مفعولٌن
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Exercise 

Decide whether the underlined verbs are: 

a. intransitive b. monotransitive c. ditransitive  

1. The student needs a pen. 

2. Ali told his friend a joke. 

3. Students study. 

4. Students study books. 

Note: Some verbs can be either intransitive or transitive. 

 

Verbs 

Direct vs. Indirect Objects: 

As we saw in the previous section, ditransitive verbs take two objects. One of 
these objects is called a directs object and the other one is called an 
indirect object. 

The indirect object comes first followed by the direct object in this example: 

 e.g. He gave me a book. 

The indirect object is typically personal as in “me” in the previous example, 
and “the man” in the following example: 

He asked the man a question. 

The indirect object is often equivalent to a prepositional phrase with “to” or 
“for”. 

e.g. He gave a book to me. 

     He bought a gift for his son. 
 

 

 

 

حدد إذا كانت الأفعال   [: m21] التعليق
 التً تحتها خط

 ثنائً متعدي. أحادي متعدي ج. لازم ب 

أحادي . )الطالب ٌحتاج الى القلم. 1
 (متعدي

ثنائً .) زحةأخبر علً صدٌقه م. 2
 (متعدي

 (لازم.)الطلاب ٌدرسون. 3
أحادي )الطلاب ٌدرسون الكتب . 4

 (متعدي

ٌمكن أن تكون بعض [: m21] التعليق
 الأفعال لازم أو متعد

 

 [: m22] التعليق
المفعول به المباشر مقابل المفعول الؽٌر 

 مباشر 
كما رأٌنا فً القسم السابق ، الأفعال 

ٌسمى . الثنائٌة المتعدٌة تأخذ مفعولٌن
مفعول مباشر والآخر أحد المفعولٌن 

 .ٌسمى ؼٌر مباشر
المفعول الؽٌر مباشر ٌأتً أولا ثم ٌلٌه 

 : المفعول المباشر فً هذا المثال 
 أعطانً الكتاب

المفعول الؽٌر مباشر عادة شخصً مثل 
 "me " ًفً المثال السابق و الرجل ف

 :المثال التالً
 سأل الرجل سؤالا

المفعول الؽٌر مباشر ؼالبا مرادؾ 
 لالعبارة مع إلى أو لـ

 اعطى كتاب لً
 اشترى هدٌة لابنه
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What is a phrase?     

  A phrase is defined as two or more words that function together as a group. 

 e.g. The old man walked down the street. 

  There are a number of phrase types in English including: noun phrases, verb 
phrases, adjective phrases, adverbial phrases and prepositional phrases. 

     Each phrase has a head and one or more modifiers. 

 

The Noun Phrase (NP) 

A noun phrase (often abbreviated to NP) is a convenient term for any of the 
following: 

1. A Noun 

 e.g. Ahmed, students 

2. A Nominal Group 

e.g. a blue pen, the students 

Each nominal group has a head and one or more modifiers. 

Modifiers add to, change or limit the meaning of the head in a phrase. The 
head is the word that determines the type of the phrase. 

For example, the word “pen” is a noun that can refer to any kind of pens. 
When we modify it as in the previous example “a blue pen”, we limit the 
noun so that it can only refer to a specific kind of pens.  

Some other examples: Ahmed’s desk, a book store,    the student 

3. A Pronoun 

A pronoun is a type of “pro-forms” which are defined as forms used instead of 
other forms. Instead of using the nominal group “the old man” we can use 
the pronoun “he”. Pronouns include: 

a. Personal Pronouns: 
Subject Pronouns: I, you, he, she, it, we, they 

Object Pronouns: me, you, her, him, it, us, them 

Possessive Pronouns: mine, yours, hers, his, its, ours, theirs 

العبارة تعرؾ ككلمتٌن [: m23] التعليق
 .أو أكثر التً تعمل معا كمجموعة

 

هناك عدد من أنواع  [: m24] التعليق
:  العبارة فً الانجلٌزٌة بما فً ذلك

العبارة الاسمٌة، العبارة الفعلٌة، العبارة 
النعتٌة، العبارة الظرفٌة والعبارة 

 .المجرورة

ة لها رأس كل عبار[: m25] التعليق
 متؽٌر واحد أو أكثر

كثٌرا )العبارة الاسمٌة [: m26] التعليق
هو مصطلح مناسب ( NPما ٌختصر إلى 
 :لأي من التالً

 اسم 1
 أحمد، طلاب

 

 مجموعة اسمٌة. 2 [: m27] التعليق
 قلم أزرق، الطلاب

كل مجموعة اسمٌة لها [: m28] التعليق
 .رأس و متؽٌر واحد أو أكثر

إضافة، تؽٌٌر أو تحدٌد معنى : المتؽٌرات
 .فً رأس العبارة

 . الرأس هو الكلمة التً تحدد نوع العبارة

 

"  pen" مثلا، كلمة [: m29] التعليق
. الاسم الذي ٌشٌر لأي نوع من الأقلام

 عندما ؼٌرناه فً المثال السابق
  "a blue pen " حددنا الاسم الذي ٌشٌر ،

 .فقط لنوع خاص من الأقلام

الضمٌر هو نوع .3 [: m31] التعليق
التً تعرؾ بأنها " أشكال المؤٌدة "من 

النماذج المستخدمة بدلا من الأشكال 
بدلا من استخدام مجموعة . الأخرى

ٌمكننا " الرجل العجوز"الاسمٌة 
 "هو"استخدام الضمٌر 
 :والضمائر تشمل
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b. Reflexive Pronouns: myself, yourself, himself, itself 

c. Indefinite Pronouns: everyone, someone, something 

4. A Pronominal Group 

e.g. we all, everyone in our class 

In a pronominal group, a pronoun is the head. The pronouns “we” and 
“everyone” in the previous examples are the heads of the pronominal 
groups. 

Exercise  

Identify the type of the underlined NP. 

a. noun b. nominal group c. pronoun d. pronominal group 

1. The children went to bed late. 

2. I made this cake myself. 

3. Ahmed owns an expensive car. 

4. Khaled bought a book. 

5. The book is his. 

6. Someone in our office forgot to lock the door.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ٌةالضمائر العكس [: m32] التعليق

 الضمائر المجهولة[: m33] التعليق

 المجموعة الضمٌرٌة[: m34] التعليق

فً المجموعة [: m35] التعليق
. الضمٌرٌة، الضمٌر هو الرأس

فً " الجمٌع"و " نحن"والضمائر 
الأمثلة السابقة هم رؤساء المجموعات 

 .الضمٌرٌة

 

حددي نوع العبارة [: m36] التعليق
 الاسمٌة التً تحتها خط

ضمٌر . مجموعة اسمٌة ج. اسم ب. أ
 مجموعة ضمٌرٌة.د

 مجموعة اسمٌة .1

 مجموعة ضمٌرٌة.2

 مجموعة اسمٌة.3

 اسم.4

 ضمٌر.5

 مجموعة اسمٌة.6
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Nouns 

Nouns can be divided to: 

1. Proper Nouns: e.g. Ahmed, Al-Ahsa  

A proper noun is the name of someone or something that is usually imagined 
to be unique.  

2. Common Nouns: e.g. friend, desk, bird, air 

A common noun is a name given either to an example of a class or to the class 
as a whole. 

“Friend” refers to one example of a class in the following sentence: 

 e.g. 1. Ahmed is a good friend. 

“Friend” refers to the class as a whole in the following sentence: 

e.g. 2. A friend is somebody we like and know well. 

“Friend” in example 2 is called a generic noun. 
 

Exercise 

Identify whether the underlined noun is: 

a. a common noun (example of a class)  

b. a common noun (generic) c. a proper noun  

1. Mohammed gave me a pen. 

2. A pen is an instrument used for writing. 

3. Khaled’s car is new. 

4. Khaled has a new car. 

5. Fruit is good for you. 

 

 

 

 

وٌمكن تقسٌم الأسماء [: m37] التعليق
 :إلى 

 

الاسم الخاص هو . 1 [: m38] التعليق
اسم لشخص أو شًء ٌتصور عادة أن 

 .تكون فرٌدة من نوعها

 

الاسم العام هو الاسم .2[: m39] التعليق
المعطى إما مثالا على فئة أو إلى الفئة 

 .ككل

 

وٌشٌر إلى " صدٌق"[: m41] التعليق
 :لجملة التالٌة مثال واحد من فئة فً ا

 .أحمد هو صدٌق جٌد
للدلالة على فئة ككل فً " صدٌق"

 :الجملة التالٌة
الصدٌق هو شخص ما نحبه ونعرفه 

 .جٌدا
 

 2صدٌق فً المثال  [: m41] التعليق
 ٌسمى اسم شامل

 

حدد إذا كان الاسم الذي [: m42] التعليق
 :تحته خط هو

 (واحد من فئة)أ اسم عام 

 اسم خاص. ج( شامل)اسم عام . ب

 (فئةواحد من )اسم عام .1

 (شامل)اسم عام .2

 (واحد من فئة)اسم عام .3

 اسم خاص.4

 (شامل)اسم عام .5
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Nouns 

Common nouns are usually found in nominal groups to help the speaker say 
which particular example of a class he has in mind. 

e.g. 1. The students were waiting for the teacher. 

e.g. 2. The teacher’s desk is new. 

Proper nouns will not normally be modified this way. In other words, 
modification differs between a common noun and a proper noun. 

Proper and common nouns (as well as pronouns) can refer to something 
animate or inanimate. 

a. Animate 

Animate nouns refer to a person or animal. 

e.g. Ahmed, friend, bird 

b. Inanimate 

Inanimate nouns refer to a place, thing or an idea. 

e.g. Al-Ahsa, desk, air, freedom 

 

Count vs. Mass Nouns 

Nouns can either be countable (count nouns) or uncountable (mass nouns). 

Count nouns such as “friend” and “man” can be preceded by “one” and may 
have a plural form such as “friends” and “men” which can be preceded by 
a number higher than one, e.g. “two friends” and “ten men”. 

Mass nouns such as “bread” and “milk” cannot be preceded by “one” and do 
not have a plural form. 

Some nouns can be used as both count and mass nouns according to the 
speaker’s meaning. 

e.g. 1. Light travels faster than sound. (mass noun) 

e.g. 2. There are two lights by his desk. (count noun) 

Collective Nouns 

الأسماء العامة توجد [: m43] التعليق
عادة فً مجموعات اسمٌة لمساعدة 

المتحدث لقول أي مثلا معٌن من فئة  
 .معتبرة لدٌه

الأسماء الخاصة [: m44] التعليق
تشٌر لشًء ( كذلك الضمائر ) والعامة 

 .ما حً أو ؼٌر حً
 

أسماء الأحٌاء تشٌر   [: m45] التعليق
 لشخص أو حٌوان

أسماء الجماد تشٌر  [: m46] التعليق
 .إلى مكان أو شًء أو فكرة

الأسماء المعدودة   [: m47] التعليق
 والؽٌر معدودة

أسماء )الأسماء تكون إما قابلة للعد 
أسماء ) أو ؼٌر قابلة للعد ( معدودة

 (كتلة
الأسماء المعدودة مثل الصدٌق والرجل 
ل ممكن أن تسبق بواحد و عند الجمع مث

أصدقاء و رجال أي ٌمكن تسبق بأرقام 
 two friends“مثل . فوق الواحد 

اسماء الكتل مثل خبز وحلٌب لا ٌمكن أن 
 .تسبق بواحد ولٌس لها جمع

بعض الأسماء ممكن تستخدم معا أسماء 
معدودة وؼٌر معدودة وفقا لمعنى 

 .المتحدث
اسم ) مثال الضوء اسرع من الصوت 

 (كتلة
 واء بمكتبههناك نوعان من الأض

 

 أسماء الجمع[: m48] التعليق
أسماء الجمع كلمة واحدة تستخدم 

 للإشارة لمجموعة
 عائلة، فرٌق، جمهور
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A collective noun is a singular word used to refer to a group. 

e.g. family, team, public 

A collective noun can be followed by a singular verb (e.g. is) or a plural verb 
(e.g. are). It may be associated with a singular possessive form (its), or a 
plural one (their). 

e.g. 1. Our team is the best. 

    Out team are the best. 

e.g. 2. Ahmed’s family moved to its new home. 

    Ahmed’s family moved to their new home. 

Note: It is reasonable to be consistent when using collective nouns as either 
singular or plural. In American English, they are frequently singular, while  
they are more frequently plural in British English.  

 

 

 

 

Exercise 

Decide whether the following NPs can be followed by: 

a. a singular verb b. a plural verb c. both are possible 

1. Ahmed’s young brother  

2. his family 

3. juice 

4. the company 

5. men  
 

 

 

 

أسماء الجمع ممكن أن [: m49] التعليق
أو مجموعة أفعال مثل  isتتبع بفعل واحد 

 :are 
وقد تترافق مع شكل الملكٌة المفرد مثل 

its 
 theirأو الجمع مثل 

من المعقول أن تكون [: m51] التعليق
اسماء الجمع إما متناسقة عند استخدام 

فً اللؽة الأمرٌكٌة . المفردة أو الجمع
كثٌر ما ٌستخدم المفرد، بٌنما تستخدم 

بمعنى أنه . )اللؽة البرٌطانٌة الجمع أكثر
ٌمكننا استخدام الفعل المفرد أو الجمع 

 مع أسماء الجمع

حدد ما إذا كانت أفعال  [: m51] التعليق
 :أسماء العبارة التالٌة 

ما كلاه. فعل جمع ج. فعل مفرد ب. أ
 محتمل

 فعل مفرد .1

 اسم جمع familyكلاهما محتمل لأن .2

 فعل مفرد لأن العصٌر اسم ؼٌر معدود.3

اسم  the companyكلاهما محتمل لأن .4
 جمع

 فعل جمع لأن الرجال اسم جمع .5
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Modifiers 

In our previous overview of phrases, we mentioned that each phrase has a 
head and one or more modifiers. Modifiers can be divided into two 
groups: 

1. Pre-modifiers are modifiers that come before the head. 

2. Post-modifiers are modifiers that come after the head. 

 Take a look at the following noun phrases (NPs). 

 

Pre-modifiers  Head  Post-modifiers  

a good  friend   

my school  friends   

the  headmaster  of the school  

the headmaster’s  desk   

several  students   

 we  all  

 everyone  in our class  

 

When the head is a noun, modifiers usually precede it. Phrases like “of the 
school” follow it. When the head is a pronoun, modifiers normally follow 
it. 

Pre-modifiers in the previous examples include the following main classes of 
words: 

1. Adjectives (e.g. good) 

2. Nouns which modify other nouns (e.g. school) 

 [: m52] التعليق

 المتؽٌرات
فً عرضنا السابق للعبارة، ذكرنا أن كل 

. عبارة لها رأس ومتؽٌر واحد أو أكثر
 :لمجموعتٌنالمتؽٌرات ممكن تقسم 

ـ المتؽٌرات السابقة 1 [: m53] التعليق
 .وهً المتؽٌرات التً تأتً قبل الرأس

 .ـ المتؽٌرات التً تأتً بعد الرأس2

عندما ٌكون الرأس [: m54] التعليق
 .اسما، المتؽٌرات عادة تسبقه

  of the schoolالعبارة مثل 

تلٌه عندما ٌكون الرأس ضمٌر، المتؽٌر 
 .عادة ٌتبعه
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3. Determiners (e.g. a, the, my) 

  
Exercise 

In the following phrases, decide which of the underlined words is: 

a. the head b. a post-modifier c. a pre-modifier  

1. a big store 

2. the store manager 

3. the leader of the group 

4. the group leader 

5. someone in my office  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

المتؽٌرات السابقة فً [: m55] التعليق
سابقة تشمل الفئات الرئٌسٌة الأمثلة ال

 :التالٌة من الكلمات
 الصفات مثل جٌد 1
الأسماء التً تؽٌر أسماء أخرى  2

 مدرسة
 المحددات مثل ألـ 3

فً العبارات التالٌة، حدد  [: m56] التعليق
 :أي الكلمات التً تحتها خط هً

 متؽٌر سابق. متؽٌر تالٌة ج. الرأس ب. أ

 رأس .1

 رأس.2

 متؽٌر تالً.3

 متؽٌر سابق.4

 رأس .5
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Determiners 

Determiners are words which specify the range of reference  of a noun by 
making it definite (the book), indefinite (a book) or by indicating quantity 
(many books).  

Determiners can be either identifiers or quantifiers. 

1. Identifiers tell us either definitely or indefinitely which noun the speaker 
means. They include: 

a. Articles: a/an (indefinite articles), the (definite article) 

b. Demonstratives: this, that, these, those 

c. Possessive Forms of Personal Pronouns: my, your, his, her, its, our, their 

2. Quantifiers tell us either definitely or indefinitely the quantity of the noun. 
They include: 

a. Numerals: one, two, three… (cardinal numerals); first, second, third… 
(ordinal numerals) 

b. Words like: much, many, each, every, a few, little, all, several, plenty… etc. 
 

Exercise 

Identify the type of the underlined determiner in the following sentences: 

a. article b. demonstrative c. possessive d. quantifier 

1. This exercise is easy. 

2. Their friend is here. 

3. The visitor came early. 

4. Many people watch the show every week. 

5. These sentences are interesting.  

 

 

 

 

المحددات هً الكلمات  [: m57] التعليق
التً تحدد نطاق من معلومات الاسم 

بجعله معٌن مثل الكتاب ، أو ؼٌر معٌن 
مثل كتاب أو بإشارة للمقدار مثل العدٌد 

 من الكتب
 .المحددات إما أن تكون محددة أو مقدرة

الؽٌر معٌنة تخبرنا [: m58] التعليق
بالاسم المعٌن أو ؼٌر المعٌن الذي 

 وٌشمل . ٌقصده المتكلم
 theللؽٌر معٌن ،  a/anأدوات التعرٌؾ 

 للمعٌن

 أسماء الإشارة 

 صٌػ الملكٌة من الضمائر الشخصٌة 
 

المقدرة تخبرنا بمقدار  [: m59] التعليق
 :الاسم المعٌن أو ؼٌر المعٌن وتشمل

 الأرقام الأساسٌة أو الترتٌبٌة

 much, many: الكلمات مثل 

حدد نوع المحددات التً [: m61] التعليق
 :تحتها خط فً الجمل التالٌة

صٌػ . اسم اشارة ج. اة تعرٌؾ بأد. أ
 محدد  الكمٌة. ملكٌة د

 اسم اشارة.1

 صٌػ ملكٌة.2

 أداة تعرٌؾ.3

 محدد كمٌة.4

 اسم اشارة.5
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Person, Number and Gender 

Person 

Nouns can be personal (humans) or non-personal (animals and inanimate 
objects). 

Note: Personal nouns can only be animate (because they only refer to 
humans). Non-personal nouns can be either animate (when they refer to 
animals) or inanimate (when they refer to inanimate objects). 

We can also use the term “person” in a different way. Traditionally, personal 
pronouns differentiate between the person speaking (first person), the 
person spoken to (second person) and the people or things spoken about 
(third person). 

1
st

 person pronouns: I, we 

2
nd

 person pronouns: you 

3
rd

 person pronouns: he, she, it, they 

Number 

Singular (number) or plural (number) affects the form of almost all count 
nouns, pronouns and demonstratives. Here are some examples: 

Count Nouns: student (singular); students (plural) 

Mass nouns are considered to be singular. 

e.g. water, rice (singular) 

Pronouns: I, you, he, she, it (singular); 

   we, you, they (plural) 

Demonstratives: this, that (singular);  

    these, those (plural) 

Whether the subject is 1
st

 person, 2
nd

 person or 3
rd

 person; and whether it is 
singular or plural can affect the form taken by the verb.  

 

 [: m61] التعليق
 الشخص

ٌمكن أن تكون الأسماء شخصٌة مثل 
البشر أو ؼٌر شخصٌة مثل الحٌوانات 

 والجماد
ٌمكن أن تكون الأسماء : ملاحظة

لأنها تشٌر فقط _ الشخصٌة حٌة فقط 
 _للإنسان 

وٌمكن أن تكون الأسماء الؽٌر شخصٌة 
) أو جماد ( عندما تشٌر للحٌوانات) حٌة 

 (عندما تشٌر للجمادات
ٌمكننا استخدام مصطلح شخص فً 

تقلٌدٌا، الضمائر . طرٌقة مختلفة
) الشخصٌة تمٌز بٌن الشخص المتحدث 

، الشخص المتحدث إلٌه (الشخص الأول
، والأشخاص أو (الشخص الثانً) 

الشخص )لمتحدث عنها الأشٌاء ا
 (.الثالث

  [: m62] التعليق
 الأرقام

المفرد أو الجمع تقرٌبا ٌؤثر على شكل  
الأسماء المعدودة، الضمائر وأسماء 

 .الإشارة

سواء الفاعل الشخص  [: m63] التعليق
الأول، الشخص الثانً، الشخص الثالث، 
و سواء هو مفرد أو جمع ٌمكن أن ٌؤثر 

 على الشكل  الذي اتخذه الفعل
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He walks home everyday. (3
rd

 person singular subject) 

I walk home everyday. (1
st

 person singular subject) 

They walk home everyday. (3
rd

 person plural subject) 

Gender 

The 3
rd

 person singular form of personal pronouns can be affected by gender 
as follows: 

1. The masculine pronoun “he” refers to males. 

2. The feminine pronoun “she” refers to females. 

3. The neuter pronoun “it” refers to inanimate objects, or to a person or 
animal not yet regarded as male or female (e.g. “Who is it?”).  

The distinction between male and female may affect our choice of lexical 
items (words or phrases) that could fill a “slot” in the structure of a clause. 

man, headmaster, woman, actress 

e.g. 1. He is a good -----.  

Man and headmaster can fill the slot in example 1. 

e.g. She is a good -----. 

Woman and actress can fill the slot in example 2. 

Note 1: The suffix “–ess” is found in a number of words referring to women, 
but there are other words referring to women that do not have this suffix. 

e.g. aunt, niece, nun 

Note 2: Most nouns in English can refer to both male and female. 

e.g. friend, neighbor, cousin, teacher, nurse 

 

 

 

 

 

نلاحظ هنا كٌؾ تؽٌر   [: m64] التعليق
 الفعل بتؽٌر الفاعل

 فً المثال الأول الفاعل ضمٌرمفرد ؼائب
 فً المثال الثانً الفاعل ضمٌر متكلم

وفً المثال الثالث الفاعل ضمٌر جمع 
 ؼائب

 النوع[: m65] التعليق

ضمٌر المفرد الؽائب    [: m66] التعليق
من شكل الضمائر الشخصٌة ٌمكن أن 

 :ٌؤثر بالنوع كما ٌلً
 ذكرالضمٌر المذكر هو ٌشٌر لل

 الضمٌر المؤنث هً ٌشٌر للأنثى 

ٌشٌر إلى الجمادات،  itالضمٌر المحاٌد  
أو لشخص أو حٌوان  لا تعتبر حتى الآن 

 كالرجل أو المرأة

الاختلاؾ بٌن الذكر  [: m67] التعليق
والانثى ٌمكن ٌؤثر على اختٌارنا لبنود 
 المعجم التً تملأ الفراغ فً بنٌة الجملة

 إنه طٌب [: m68] التعليق
ٌملأ الفراغ الرجل أو المدٌر ممكن أن 

 فً المثال الأول
 هً طٌب

المرأة أو الممثلة ممكن أن تملأ الفراغ 
 .فً المثال الثانً
توجد فً ارقام  essملاحظة اللاحقة 

الكلمات تشٌر للمرأة، لكن هناك كلمات 
 أخرى تشٌر للمرأة بدون هذه اللاحقة

 مثل
aunt, niece, nun 

 
معظم الأسماء فً الانجلٌزٌة : ملاحظة
 للذكر والأنثى معاتشٌر 

 مثل
. friend, neighbor, cousin, teacher, nurse 
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 Singular  Plural  

1st Person  

 ضمٌر المتكلم

 I  we  

2nd Person  

 ضمٌر المخاطب

you  you  

3rd Person  

 ضمٌر الؽائب

masculine  

 مذكر

he  they  

Feminine 

  مؤنت

she  

neuter  محاٌد it  

' 

Exercise 

Choose the appropriate pronoun: 

1. 1
st

 person plural pronoun 

a. he        b. we  c. they   d. you 

2. 3
rd

 person singular masculine pronoun 

a. they   b. it     c. you    d. he 

3. 2
nd

 person singular pronoun 

a. you     b. I       c. we     d. she  
 

 

 

 اختر الضمٌر المناسب[: m69] التعليق

 Youضمٌر متكلم جمع  .1

 heضمٌر مفرد مذكر ؼائب  .2

 youضمٌر مفرد مخاطب  .3
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What is a clause? 

A complete sentence needs at least one finite, independent clause. A simple 
sentence is composed of only one finite clause, so that the structure of a 
finite clause is identical with that of a simple sentence. Here are some 
examples of one-clause sentences: 

1. I have just telephoned Mohammed. 

2. He was my best friend. 

3. This is his photograph. 

4. At nine o’clock, we all gathered in the classroom. 

5. He always does his work perfectly. 

Each of these one-clause sentences has a subject and a predicate. The 
predicate is what is said about the subject.  

If either of those two parts, subject or predicate, were missing, the sentence 
would not be complete.  

However, in an imperative, the subject is usually unstated. 

e.g. Go study. 

When the subject is missing, we assume that it is “you”, the person or persons 
spoken to. The previous sentence can be expanded as follows: 

You go study.  

The subject of a clause is a noun phrase. The predicate is a verb phrase.  

Every finite clause has the following basic structure: 

NP (subject)+ VP (predicate) 

The man bought a new car. 
 

 

 

 

 

  [: m71] التعليق
 ما هً الفقرة؟

الجملة الكاملة تحتاج على الأقل فقرة 
الجملة البسٌطة تتألؾ . مستقلة محدودة
واحدة، بحٌث بنٌة من فقرة محددة 

الفقرة المحددة مطابقة مع الجملة 
البسٌطة، هنا بعض الأمثلة من جمل 

 :شرط واحد

اللً بالأزرق هو  [: m71] التعليق
 (المسند إلٌه) الفاعل 

 واللً بالأحمر المسند
وهذٌن الجزأٌن لا بد من وجودهما فً 

 .الجملة الكاملة

كل من جمل الفقرة [: m72] التعليق
 المسند هو ما. الواحدة لها فاعل ومسند

 .ٌقال عن الفاعل
إذا كان أي من هذٌن الجزأٌن، الفاعل أو 

المسند، مفقودٌن، الجملة لن تكون 
 .كاملة

بٌنما فً الجملة  [: m73] التعليق
 .الأمرٌة، الفاعل عادة ؼٌر معلن

 اذهب للدراسة: مثال
عندما ٌكون الفاعل مفقود، نفترض أنه 

" you  " الشخص أو الأشخاص الذٌن ،
 .نتحدث إلٌهم

الجملة السابقة ٌمكن أن تكون ممتده كما 
 :ٌلً

 اذهب للدراسة
. الفاعل من الفقرة هو اسم العبارة

 .والمسند هو فعل العبارة
كل فقرة محددة لها البنٌة الأساسٌة 

 التالٌة
فعل العبارة (+ الفاعل) اسم العبارة 

 (المسند)
 .اشترى الرجل سٌارة جدٌدة
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Verb Phrase (VP) 

The verb phrase (VP) consists sometimes of a finite verb only. 

e.g. We all waited. 

More often, the VP consists of a group of words (verbal group) with a finite 
verb as its head.  

For a clause to be finite, there must be a finite verb in it. 

The verb can be either: 

1. Simple 

A simple verb consists of one word. 

e.g. is, was, walked, sat, did 

2. Complex 

A complex verb consists of a verbal group. 

e.g. have telephoned, were placed, were waiting, did not like, could see 

 

Finite Verbs 

Finite verbs show tense, person and number.  

The verb “be” in the following sentences is an example of a finite verb. 

He is here. They are here. (person and number) 

He is here today. He was here yesterday. (tense) 

Finite verbs can have three forms: 

1. The base form (simple form) of the verb 

e.g. walk, talk, drink, speak 

2. 3
rd

 person singular form of the verb 

e.g. walks, talks, drinks, speaks 

3. The simple past form of the verb 

e.g. walked, talked, drank, spoke 
 

 فعل العبارة [: m74] التعليق
أحٌانا من فعل محدد فعل العبارة ٌتكون 

 واحد
 انتظرنا جمٌعا: مثال

وفً كثٌر من الأحٌان، فعل العبارة 
) ٌتكون من مجموعة من الكلمات 

مع فعل محدد رئٌسٌا ( مجموعة فعلٌة
 .لها

حتى تكون الفقرة محددة، ٌجب أن ٌكون 
 .هناك فعل محدد فٌها

 :ٌمكن أن ٌكون الفعل إما
 بسٌط

 .احدةالفعل البسٌط ٌتكون من كلمة و
 is, was, walked, sat, did: مثل

 ، معقد2
 الفعل المعقد ٌتكون من مجموعة فعلٌة

 have telephoned, were placed, were: مثال

waiting, did not like, could see 
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Exercise 

What is the form of the finite verb in each sentence? 

a. base form b. 3
rd

 person singular form  c. past form 

1. The manager talked to the employees. 

2. He drinks coffee every morning. 

3. Ahmed and Khaled usually study together. 

4. I went to the mall yesterday. 

5. At eight o’clock every morning, my father goes to work.  
finite verbs-Non 

Non-finite verbs do not show tense, person and number. The verb “come” in 
the following sentences is an example of a non-finite verb. 

e.g. 

I expect him to come soon. We expect them to come soon. (person and 
number) 

He is coming now. He was coming at the same time yesterday. (tense) 

Non-finite verbs can have three forms: 

1. The infinitive 

The infinitive has the same form as the base. It is often preceded by an 
infinitive marker “to”.  

In some cases (e.g. after modal auxiliary verbs) the infinitive is bare (without 
“to”). For example: 

I am waiting for him to come. (Infinitive with “to”) 

He can come tomorrow. (Bare Infinitive) 

2. Present Participle (also called –ing participle) 

e.g. walking, talking, drinking, speaking 

3. Past Participle (also called –ed participle) 

e.g. walked, talked, drunk, spoken 

 

ما هو شكل الفعل المحدد  [: m75] التعليق
 فً كل جملة؟

شكل مفرد ؼائب . شكل رئٌسً بسٌط ب. أ
 شكل ماضً.ج

 talkedشكل ماضً  .1

 drinksشكل مفرد ؼائب  .2

 studyشكل رئٌسً بسٌط  .3

 wentشكل ماضً  .4

 goesشكل مفرد ؼائب  .5

الأفعال الؽٌر محددة لٌست [: m76] التعليق
     comeمثل صٌؽة الفعل، شخص ، رقم، الفعل 

فً الجمل التالٌة مثال على الفعل 
 الؽٌر محدد

نحن نتوقع . أتوقع منه أن ٌأتً قرٌبا
 (ورقمشخص . ) منهم أن ٌأتوا قرٌبا

كان ٌأتً فً الوقت . إنه قادم الآن
 (فعل. ) نفسه أمس

ٌمكن أن تكون الأفعال الؽٌر محددة 
 :ثلاثة أشكال

 المصدر .1

. المصدر لدٌه نفس شكل الأساس
 toؼالبا ٌسبق بعلامة مصدرٌة 

مثل بعد الأفعال ) فً بعض الحالات 
 toبدون ) المصدر صرٌح ( المساعدة

 مثال( 
 ( toمصدر مع ) أنا انتظره لٌأتً 

 (مصدر صرٌح) ٌمكن أن ٌأتً ؼدا 
ٌسمى  )اسم الفاعل الحاضر .2

 ( ing participleأٌضا 

walking, talking, drinking, speaking 
ٌسمى ) اسم الفاعل الماضً .3

 ( ed participleأٌضا 

walked, talked, drunk, spoken 
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Exercise 

Decide whether the underlined verbs are: 

a. finite b. non-finite  

1. He was able to walk after physical therapy. 

2. He is making a chair out of wood. 

3. He made a chair yesterday in his workshop. 

4. You should spend more time studying. 

5. They spend time together every Thursday morning. 

 

finite Clauses-Finite vs. Non 

A finite clause is a clause which has a finite verb.  

e.g. He is waiting for the headmaster to come. 

The previous above example has a finite verbal group, “is waiting”. 

A non-finite clause is a clause which does not have a finite verb. 

In the previous example “for the headmaster to come” has a non-finite verb 
“to come”, but does not have a finite verb. 

  

At least one clause in an English sentence must be finite. 

Simple sentences consist of one finite clause. 

e.g. He is a student. 

Compound and complex sentences consist of two or more clauses with at least 
one finite clause. 

e.g. He is waiting for the headmaster to come. 
 

 

 

 

الفقرات المحددة مقابل [: m77] التعليق
 المحددةؼٌر 

الفقرة المحددة هً الفقرة التً لها فعل 
 محدد
 .هو ٌنتظر لمدٌره أن ٌأتً: مثال

فً المثال السابق أعلاه له مجموعة 
 is waitingفعلٌة محددة، 

الفقرة الؽٌر محددة هً الفقرة التً لٌس 
 .لدٌها فعل محدد

 toفً المثال السابق له فعل ؼٌر محدد 

come 

 .لكن لٌس لدٌه فعل محدد

جملة واحدة على الأقل  [: m78] التعليق
فً الجمل الانجلٌزٌة ٌجب أن تكون 

 .محددة
الجمل البسٌطة تتكون من فقرة محددة 

 .واحدة
 هو طالب

الجملة المركبة والمعقدة تتكون من 
فقرتٌن أو أكثر مع فقرة محددة واحدة 

 على الأقل
 .هو ٌنتظر لمدٌره أن ٌأتً


